507986659 06/29/2023

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8033796

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK N.A., AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT	06/29/2023

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DELUXE SMALL BUSINESS SALES, INC.		
Street Address:	801 S. MARQUETTE AVE.		
City:	MINNEAPOLIS		
State/Country:	MINNESOTA		
Postal Code:	55402		
Name:	DELUXE CORPORATION		
Name: Street Address:	DELUXE CORPORATION 801 S. MARQUETTE AVE.		
Street Address:	801 S. MARQUETTE AVE.		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8832206
Patent Number:	10187444

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 412-454-5079

Email: kim.petrolo@troutman.com
Correspondent Name: TROUTMAN PEPPER

Address Line 1: 501 GRANT STREET, SUITE 300

Address Line 2: KIM PETROLO

Address Line 4: PITTSBURGH, PENNSYLVANIA 15219

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	255161.7
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KIM PETROLO
SIGNATURE:	/Kim Petrolo/

PATENT 507986659 REEL: 064114 FRAME: 0853

Total Attachments: 6

source=Deluxe - Payoff - Partial Release of Patent Security Interest (w_coversheet for recording)#page1.tif
source=Deluxe - Payoff - Partial Release of Patent Security Interest (w_coversheet for recording)#page2.tif
source=Deluxe - Payoff - Partial Release of Patent Security Interest (w_coversheet for recording)#page3.tif
source=Deluxe - Payoff - Partial Release of Patent Security Interest (w_coversheet for recording)#page4.tif
source=Deluxe - Payoff - Partial Release of Patent Security Interest (w_coversheet for recording)#page5.tif
source=Deluxe - Payoff - Partial Release of Patent Security Interest (w_coversheet for recording)#page6.tif

PATENT REEL: 064114 FRAME: 0854

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET					
PATENTS ONLY					
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.					
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Deluxe Small Business Sales, Inc.				
JPMorgan Chase Bank N.A., as Administrative Agent	Internal Address:				
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No. 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 801 S. Marquette Ave.				
Assignment	City: Minneapolis State: MN Country: USA ZIP: 55402 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? X Ye No				
4. Application or patent number(s):	document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).				
A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers att	B. Patent No.(s) 8,282,825 10,187,444 ached? Yes XNo				
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 2				
Name: Kim Petrolo Troutman Pepper I I P	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$				
Internal Address: Troutman Pepper LLP Street Address: 501 Grant St., Suite 300	Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title)				
City: Pittsburgh	8. Payment Information				
State: PA Zip: 15219					
Phone Number: 412-454-5079	Deposit Account Number Authorized UserName				
Docket Number: 255161.7					
Email Address: kim.petrolo@troutman.com					
9. Signature: /s/ Kim Petrolo	6/29/23				
Signature Kim Petrolo Name of Person Signing Documents to be recorded (including cover shee					
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of	f the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450				

PATENT

REEL: 064114 FRAME: 0855

Attachment to Release of Security Interest in Specified Patents

2. Name and Address of Additional Receiving Party

Deluxe Corporation 801 S. Marquette Ave. Minneapolis, MN 55402 USA

> PATENT REEL: 064114 FRAME: 0856

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN SPECIFIED PATENTS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN SPECIFIED PATENTS (this "Release") is made as of June 29, 2023, by JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., in its capacity as administrative agent (in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent") for the Secured Parties (as defined in the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement referred to below), in favor of DELUXE SMALL BUSINESS SALES, INC. and DELUXE CORPORATION (each a "Grantor" and collectively, the "Grantors").

WHEREAS, reference is hereby made to (a) the Credit Agreement, dated as of June 1, 2021 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement") among Deluxe Corporation, a Minnesota corporation, as Borrower (the "Borrower"), the several banks and other financial institutions or entities from time to time parties thereto, certain other parties from time to time party thereto, and the Administrative Agent, and (b) the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement dated as of June 1, 2021 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Guarantee and Collateral Agreement"), between and among the Grantors, the Administrative Agent, and the other parties party thereto, and (c) that certain Patent Security Agreement (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Patent Security Agreement"), dated as of June 1, 2021, executed by the Grantors and certain of the Borrower's affiliates in favor of Administrative Agent, and recorded in the records of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 1, 2021 at Reel/Frame 056403/0946;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Patent Security Agreement, each Grantor pledged, assigned and granted to Administrative Agent, on behalf of and for the benefit of the Secured Parties, to secure the prompt and complete payment and performance when due (whether at stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise) of such Grantor's Obligations, a security interest (the "**Security Interest**") in and to all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under those Patents set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> thereto (collectively, the "**Patent Collateral**");

WHEREAS, the Patent Collateral included, among other things, the Patents of the Grantors listed on <u>Schedule I</u> hereto (the "**Released Patent Collateral**"); and

WHEREAS, the Grantors have notified the Administrative Agent that the Released Patent Collateral has been sold and have requested, and the Administrative Agent has agreed, to provide this Release in order to terminate and release its Security Interest solely in the Released Patent Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Release, the Administrative Agent hereby (i) terminates and releases all of its Security Interest granted by Grantors in favor of Administrative Agent in the Released Patent Collateral without any representation, warranty or recourse whatsoever; (ii) authorizes the Grantors or their respective designees to file this Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office; and (iii) authorizes the governing body of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to record this Release.

JPM/Deluxe – Release of Security Interest in Specified Patents $154678309\mathrm{v}2$

This Release is applicable only and solely with respect to the Released Patent Collateral and to no other Patent Collateral. Except as expressly modified hereby, the Patent Security Agreement and the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement shall remain in full force and effect, each in accordance with the provisions thereof on the date thereof.

The Administrative Agent hereby agrees, at the Grantors' sole cost and expense, to take such further actions as the Grantors may reasonably request to evidence the release and termination of Administrative Agent's Security Interest in the Released Patent Collateral.

Unless otherwise defined herein or the context otherwise requires, terms used in this Release, including its preamble and recitals, have the meanings provided or provided by reference in the Patent Security Agreement, the Credit Agreement or the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, as applicable.

This Release shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the law of the State of New York.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Administrative Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its authorized officer as of the date first written above.

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as Administrative Agent

Title:Executive Director

[Signature Page -- Release of Security Interest in Specified Patents]

JPM/Deluxe -Release of Security Interest in Specified Patents

PATENT

REEL: 064114 FRAME: 0859

SCHEDULE I

Patent Number	Registration Date	Title	Country	Owner
8,832,206	9/09/2014	Email recipient behavior tracking	United States	Deluxe Small Business Sales, Inc.
10,187,444	1/22/2019	System and method of automatic generation and insertion of analytic tracking codes	United States	Deluxe Corporation

 $\ensuremath{\mathsf{JPM/Deluxe}}-Release$ of Security Interest in Specified Patents 154678309v2

RECORDED: 06/29/2023

PATENT REEL: 064114 FRAME: 0860